

In the Supreme Court of Ohio

STATE OF OHIO,	}	
	}	CASE NO. 2022-1482
Plaintiff-Appellee,	}	
	}	ON APPEAL FROM THE CLARK COUNTY
v.	}	COURT OF APPEALS
	}	SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
TYLER WILSON,	}	
	}	COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 2021-CA-
Defendant-Appellant.	}	68

MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

KATHRYN L. BOWLING (0084442)
120 West Second Street
Suite 1715
Dayton OH 45402
(937) 716-2034
bowlinglawoffice@gmail.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

RUSSELL S. BENSING (0010602)
1360 East Ninth Street, Suite 600
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 241-6650
rbensing@ameritech.net

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

DAN P. DRISCOLL (0074787)
Clark County Prosecuting Attorney
IAN A. RICHARDSON (0100124)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
50 East Columbia Street
Suite 449
Springfield, OH 45502
(937) 521-1770
irichardson@clarkcounty.gov

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS.....	1
LAW AND ARGUMENT	2
Overview and Summary of Argument.....	2
AMICUS’ PROPOSITION OF LAW NO 1: An accused is entitled to a self-defense instruction for firing a warning shot at an armed aggressor, and defense counsel renders ineffective assistance for not requesting an instruction on self-defense under such circumstances.	3
1. Wilson was entitled to an instruction on self-defense.....	3
A. The cases cited by the court do not support its decision.....	3
B. The essence of self-defense is the defendant’s intent to use force.....	5
C. It should not be the public policy of Ohio to encourage people to use more force in self-defense than necessary.....	6
2. Wilson’s counsel rendered ineffective assistance.....	6
A. Counsel’s performance was deficient.	7
B. Wilson was prejudiced by counsel’s failure.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9
SERVICE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 1185 (Fl. Ct.App. 2013)	5
<i>Heard v. Addison</i> , 728 F.3d 1170, 1179 (10th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>People v. Baar</i> , 2019 Il.App. (1st) 171267-U, ¶65, 2019 Ill.App.Unpub. LEXIS 2426	6
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 481 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Armstrong-Carter</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 28571, 2021-Ohio1110.....	4
<i>State v. Champion</i> , 109 Ohio St. 281, 286-87, 142 N.E. 141 (1924)	4
<i>State v. Dahrens</i> , 192 Or.App. 283, 84 P.3d 1122 (2004)	5
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 110972, 2022-Ohio-2582	3
<i>State v. Ellis</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 24003, 2011-Ohio-2967	4
<i>State v. Grant</i> , 2nd Dist. Darke No. 2019-CA-13, 2020-Ohio-3055	4
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 2nd Dist. Montgomery No. 28975, 2021-Ohio-3943	4
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 315 S.C. 260, 433 S.E.2d 848 (1993)	5
<i>State v. Hubbard</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-945, 2013-Ohio-2735	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 06 AP-878, 2007-Ohio-2792	4
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 108245, 2020-Ohio-100	7
<i>State v. Petway</i> , 11th Dist. No. 2019-L-124, 2020-Ohio 3848.....	4
<i>State v. Rigdon</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2006-05-064, 2007-Ohio-2843.....	3

State v. Zhu, 10th Dist. Franklin No. 21AP-10, 2021-Ohio-4577 7

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984)..... 7, 8

United States v. Demeree, 108 F. App'x 602, 605 (10th Cir. 2004) 8

Statutes

R.C. §2903.11 3
